

DOCKET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2005

---

---

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

---

CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR  
JANUARY 24, 2006, 6:00 P.M.

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

D. TODD DOSS  
Florida Bar No. 0910384  
725 Southeast Baya Drive  
Suite 102  
Lake City, FL 32025-6092  
Telephone (386) 755-9119

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

THE FEDERAL COURTS’ RULINGS.....10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....11

THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE ISSUES SURROUNDING  
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT  
MR. HILL’S CHALLENGE TO A PARTICULAR PROTOCOL  
WHICH THE STATE PLANS TO USE DURING THE EXECUTION  
PROCESS CONSTITUTES A SUCCESSIVE HABEAS  
CORPUS PETITION.....11

A. Uncertainty amongst the circuits.....11

1. Methods of execution can be  
challenged.....12

2. A particular protocol can be  
challenged.....13

3. Leaving the issue open.....14

4. Any challenge amounts to a  
successive habeas petition.....14

B. This Court should resolve the split  
in the circuits.....14

C. Mr. Hill's complaint does not challenge  
a method of execution generally.....14

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

Aldrich v. Johnson  
388 F.3d 159, 161 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....14

Beardslee v. Woodford  
395 F.3d 1064 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....13

Gregg v. Georgia  
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....15

Harris v. Johnson  
376 F.3d 414 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....14

Hill v. Crosby  
Case No. 06-10621 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. January 24, 2006)....11, 12, 15

Hill v. Moore  
175 F.3d 915 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....5

Hill v. State  
Case No. 4:06-cv-032-SPM.....2, 10

Hill v. State  
477 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985).....3

Hill v. State  
515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....3

Hill v. State  
108 S.Ct. 1302 (1988).....3

Hill v. State  
556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990).....4

Hill v. State  
643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1995).....5

Hill v. State  
528 U.S. 1087 (2000).....5

Hill v. State  
2006 Fla. LEXIS 8 (January 17, 2006).....6

<u>Johnson v. Reid</u>	
2004 U.S. LEXIS 4856 (2004).....	13
<u>Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber</u>	
329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	15
<u>Nelson v. Campbell</u>	
541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	11, 12, 14
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u>	
498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	5
<u>Reid v. Johnson,</u>	
2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 15855 (2004).....	3
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman</u>	
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	15
<u>Ross v. Rell</u>	
392 F. Supp 2d 224 (D.Ct. Conn. 2005).....	13
<u>Weems v. United States</u>	
217 U.S. 349 (1909).....	15
